GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3486
ANSWERED ON 01.04.2025

PROGRESS OF PM SURYA GHAR: MUFT BIJLI YOJANA

3486. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI
SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana with the number of residential households benefited by installation of rooftop solar plants under the scheme till March,
2025;

(b) the details of applications received, approved and pending under the scheme along with the reasons for delay in subsidy disbursement, State-wise; and

(c) the impact of this initiative on reduction of household electricity expenditure and promoting adoption of renewable energy among the public?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(@) & (b) Under PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY), as on 19.03.2025, a total of 47.85
lakh applications have been received on the National Portal of the scheme and 10.42 lakh households have been reported benefitted by installation of rooftop solar plants. Further, an amount of around Rs.
5077 crore has also been disbursed as Central Financial Assistance (CFA) under the scheme. State/UT-
wise detail is given at Annexure.

Under PMSG: MBY, the entire process from application to CFA disbursal is online through the National Portal. With all credentials are entered correctly on the National Portal, the average time taken in processing the CFA is around 15 days after redemption request made by the consumer.

(c) The PMSG: MBY has substantial impact on the reduction of electricity bill of the residential consumers and promoting adoption of renewable energy among the public. The estimates in this regard suggest that around 45% of residential consumers are receiving zero electricity bill on installation of rooftop solar plant under the scheme. In a period of around one year since launch of the scheme more than 10 lakh households reported benefitted as compared to only
7.94 lakh rooftop solar installations in the residential sector achieved under the previous schemes of the Ministry during last 10 years prior to launch of the PMSG: MBY.
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Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3486 to be answered on 01.04.2025 regarding Progress of PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana

State/UT wise Progress under PMSG: MBY as on 19.03.2025

sho.| swwur | AmGn | Moo || CPA R
1 Andhra Pradesh 11,64,150 16,556 79.92
2 Arunachal Pradesh 94 - -

3 Assam 3,04,859 10,142 52.45
4 Bihar 70,919 4,971 23.61
5 Chhattisgarh 37,351 2,299 7.58
6 Goa 4,511 828 2.87
7 Gujarat 3,99,351 4,04,464 2,031.43
8 Haryana 1,66,338 21,600 96.75
9 Himachal Pradesh 6,358 1,673 8.99
10 | Jharkhand 7,138 261 1.27
11 Karnataka 2,15,785 10,127 43.22
12 | Kerala 1,28,910 80,856 492.06
13 | Madhya Pradesh 62,465 31,086 189.85
14 | Maharashtra 5,68,346 2,47,610 889.14
15 | Manipur 772 220 1.31
16 | Meghalaya 2,050 18 0.08
17 Mizoram 666 129 0.73
18 | Nagaland 245 8 0.05
19 | Odisha 95,079 3,193 16.13
20 | Punjab 14,704 5,385 31.58
21 | Rajasthan 2,29,852 33,872 207.34
22 | Sikkim 58 4 0.02
23 Tamil Nadu 83,500 29,211 141.16
24 Telangana 46,585 13,677 55.23
25 | Tripura 3,533 168 0.89
26 | Uttar Pradesh 10,50,448 95,842 550.68
27 | Uttarakhand 47,004 19,767 125.78
28 West Bengal 26,787 459 -
29 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 176 17 0.06
30 | Chandigarh 1,377 641 1.80
31 | DNH & DD 1,625 136 0.48
32 Jammu & Kashmir 33,521 2,597 9.22
33 | Ladakh 692 346 2.48
34 | Lakshadweep 718 261 1.73
35 | NCT of Delhi 8,409 3,251 6.99
36 | Puducherry 1,451 745 4.41
Total 47,85,827 10,42,420 5,077.27

